# CH \$140.00 720734

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM304261

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type
NYLONCRAFT, INC.		05/12/2014	CORPORATION: INDIANA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY	
Street Address: 120 South LaSalle Street		
Internal Address: Suite 200		
City:	Chicago	
State/Country: ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603	
Entity Type:	banking corporation: ILLINOIS	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	72073421	N
Serial Number:	72145581	N
Serial Number:	72145582	NYLONCRAFT
Serial Number:	86125871	SUPER INTENSIFER
Serial Number:	86125856	SUPER ASPIRATOR

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 414-298-1000

**Email:** tmadmin@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel E. Kattman Address Line 1: 1000 N Water St.

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	076618.0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL E. KATTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/dek/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2014

900288942 REEL: 005278 FRAME: 0422

## Total Attachments: 6 source=SIGNED - Notice of Security Interest#page1.tif source=SIGNED - Notice of Security Interest#page2.tif source=SIGNED - Notice of Security Interest#page3.tif source=SIGNED - Notice of Security Interest#page4.tif

source=SIGNED - Notice of Security Interest#page5.tif source=SIGNED - Notice of Security Interest#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005278 FRAME: 0423

## AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made the 12thday of May, 2014 by and between THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY, as administrative agent for itself and all Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (in such capacity, "Agent"), and NYLONCRAFT, INC., an Indiana corporation ("Nyloncraft"), and amends and restates that certain Notice of Security Interests in Intellectual Property dated as of August 31, 2012 by and between Agent and Nyloncraft, formerly known as DMN Acquisition, Inc.

Nyloncraft and Agent acknowledge the following:

- A. Pursuant to an Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 12, 2014 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement) by and among Nyloncraft, Dickten Masch Plastics, LLC, certain other affiliates of Nyloncraft and Dickten Masch Plastics, LLC, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and The PrivateBank and Trust Company, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, the Lenders have agreed to make loans and provide financial accommodations to Nyloncraft and other Credit Parties on the terms and conditions set forth therein.
- B. To secure the Obligations, Nyloncraft has granted to Agent for the benefit of itself, the Lenders and certain Affiliates of Lenders, a security interest in substantially all of its assets pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- C. Nyloncraft owns the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"), which Patents have been granted by, or applications therefor are pending before, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- D. Nyloncraft owns the trademarks listed on Exhibit B attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which Trademarks have been granted by, or applications therefor are pending before, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- E. Nyloncraft has granted to Agent for the benefit of itself, the Lenders and certain Affiliates of Lenders, a security interest in the Patents and the Trademarks on the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement and Loan Documents.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005278 FRAME: 0424

MRICE/14767277

F. This Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property does not amend, expand, modify or otherwise alter the rights, responsibilities and obligations of the parties as detailed in the Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the date first written above.

Address: The PrivateBank and Trust Company 120 South LaSalle Street, Suite 200 Chicago, Illinois 60603	THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY  BY 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			
Address:	NYLONCRAFT, INC.			
Nyloneraft, Inc.	BY			
616 W. McKinley Avenue,	lts			
Mishawaka, Indiana 46545				

[Signature Page for Nyloncraft Notice of IP Security Interest]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the date first written above.

Address:	COMPANY
The PrivateBank and Trust Company 120 South LaSalle Street, Suite 200	ВУ
Chicago, Illinois 60603	Its
	NYLONCRAFT, INC.
Address: Nyloncraft, Inc.	BY Sta Glan
616 W. McKinley Avenue,	Its Secretary
Mishawaka, Indiana 46545	

[Signature Page for Nyloncraft Notice of IP Security Interest]

## **EXHIBIT A**

## **PATENTS**

Grantor	Countr	Title	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date Patent Issued	Date Patent Applied
Nyloncraft, Inc.	US	Check Valve	RE37090	08/614,847	3/13/200	3/8/1996
Nyloncraft, Inc.	US	Check Valve		12/700,391		2/4/2010
Nyloncraft, Inc.	US	Check Valve		14/172,113		2/4/2014
Nyloncraft, Inc.	US	Plastic Encapsulated Metal Seat Pan		13/369,800		2/9/2012
Nyloncraft, Inc.	US	High Mass Flow Check Valve Aspirator		13771553		2/20/2013

## **EXHIBIT B**

## **TRADEMARKS**

Grantor	Countr	Mark	Registratio n Number	Serial Number	Date of Applicatio n	Date of Registratio n
Nyloncraft , Inc.	US		712,465	7207342 1	05/11/1959	03/14/1961
Nyloncraft , Inc.	US		759,381	7214558 1	05/28/1962	10/29/1963

MRICE/14767277

TRADEMARK REEL: 005278 FRAME: 0428

Nyloncraft , Inc.	US	NYLONCRAFT	790,848	7214558 2	05/28/1962	6/8/1965
Nyloncraft , Inc.	US	SUPER INTENSIFER		8612587 1	11/21/2013	
Nyloncraft , Inc.	US	SUPER ASPIRATOR		8612585 6	11/21/2013	

MRICE/14767277

**RECORDED: 05/12/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005278 FRAME: 0429